## **AUROVILLE FOUNDATION**

AUROVILLE FOUNDATION BHAVAN AUROVILLE 605101

No: AF/1/2015 Date: 15.04.2015

**STANDING ORDER No. 10 (Revised)** 

SUBJECT: DISCONTINUATION OF OFFICE ORDERS FOR CREATION OF NEW UNITS
AND ACTIVITIES UNDER TRUSTS CREATED BY AUROVILLE FOUNDATION

Whereas the Secretary to Auroville Foundation, appointed u/s 15 (1) of the Auroville Foundation Act, 1988, in exercise of the powers conferred u/s 7(1) (a) of the said Act has been issuing Office Orders since May 14, 1992, for the creation of new Units and appointing executives for the said undertakings to carry on for and on behalf of the Governing Board of the Auroville Foundation, the management of the said undertakings in keeping with the aims, objectives and voluntary nature of the said undertakings.

**W**hereas the Governing Board of Auroville Foundation, during the 45<sup>th</sup> Governing Board Meeting held on August 3, 2014, approved the agreement between Trust and Unit.

**W**hereas the Funds and Assets Management Committee (FAMC) of the Residents Assembly of Auroville Foundation, constituted under the Auroville Foundation Rules, 1997 accepted and adopted the agreement between Trust and Unit for implementation.

**N**ow therefore, the Office of the Secretary to the Auroville Foundation discontinues the issue of Office Orders for creation of new units and activities under the Trusts created by Auroville Foundation. The FAMC is authorised to undertake the following in lieu of the Office Orders:

- 1) New unit under the Trusts of the Auroville Foundation will be created through:
  - a) Resolution by the Board of Trustees of the Trust under which the Unit is created, and
  - b) Resolution by the FAMC.
- 2) Appointment of Executives will be effected through
  - a) Resolution by the FAMC.

- 3) Closure of a unit will be effected through
  - a) Resolution by the FAMC.

All the orders issued by FAMC as above will be informed to the Working Committee and the Office of the Secretary, Auroville Foundation.

## **Amendments to the Standing Order**

The Governing Board in consultation with the Working Committee and the FAMC may amend, from time to time, any or all of the provisions of this Standing Order.

The Standing Order issued hereby shall come into force with immediate effect.

For & on behalf of Governing Board

(P.R. Srinivasmurty)

Under Secretary & Secretary-in-Charge

## To:

- 1. Chairman, Auroville Foundation
- 2. The Working Committee of the Residents Assembly, Auroville
- 3. Funds and Assets Management Committee of the Residents Assembly, Auroville
- 4. Auroville Board of Commerce, Auroville
- 5. Auroville Board of Services, Auroville.
- 6. Asst. Admin Officer, Auroville Foundation
- 7. Asst. Accounts Officer, Auroville Foundation
- 8. Standing Order Guard File, Auroville Foundation